
1 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
Southport Town Deal Board 

 

Tuesday 13th April, 2021 
 

3.30 pm, Microsoft Teams 
 

THIS MEETING IS NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
            

 
MEMBERSHIP: 
Rob Fletcher, Andrew Booth, Damien Moore MP, Cllr. Atkinson, 

Robert Agsterribe, Rob Anderson, Mark Basnett, Sophie Bevan, Michelle 
Brabner, James Brayshaw, Greta Fenney, Peter Hampson, 
Alex Hatchman, David Head, Dwayne Johnson, Mark Lawler, Agnes Ng, 

Therese Patten, Susannah Porter, Ian Raikes, Norman Wallis and 
Superintendent Graeme Robson 

 
 

 

 
1. Apologies 

 
2. Declarations of Interest 

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
4. Status Update and Project Prioritisation discussion 

 
5. Communications, Engagement and Confidentiality 

 
6. Next Steps 

 
7. AOB 

 
8. Date of Next Meeting 

 

 
 CONTACT OFFICER: Rebecca Johnstone 
 Telephone: TBC 

 E-mail: TBC 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

SOUTHPORT TOWN DEAL BOARD 
 

MEETING HELD VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
ON TUESDAY 9TH MARCH, 2021 

 

 
PRESENT: Rob Fletcher (in the Chair) 

Andrew Booth, Damien Moore, Marion Atkinson, 
Rob Anderson, Mark Basnett, Sophie Bevan, 

Michelle Brabner, James Brayshaw, 
Peter Hampson, Alex Hatchman, David Head, 
Dwayne Johnson, Mark Lawler, Agnes Ng, 

Susannah Porter, Ian Raikes, Norman Wallis, 
Stephen Watson and 

Superintendent Graeme Robson 
 
 

80. APOLOGIES  

 

Apologies were received from: 
• Greta Fenney 
• Kim Cooper 

• Robert Agsteribbe 
 

81. FUTURE ROLE OF THE BOARD AND BOARD MEMBERS  

 
RF congratulated the Board, and all involved following the funding 

announcement. Acknowledging that the Board will continue, but the role of 
the Board will now change. 

 
SW noted: 

 Council are the accountable body and lead most of the projects 

 Board has been invaluable and want to keep their perspective 

 Chair and council Chief Executive will be the signatories of the 

Town Deal 

 Strategic leadership from the board, but not operational or 

financial risk to board members 

 Some members may be interested in the work opportunities  

 Procurement policy will be through the council procedures – so 

client and contractor role may evolve 

 Maintenance of confidentiality until heads of terms agreed given 

the commercial elements  

 

Comments from the Board: 

 The Board has worked well, shown in the  quality of the 

submission and there will be  future funding opportunities. This 

Board can be one way to strengthen existing partnerships and 

develop business links,  

 The Board will continue to have influence as a ‘watching brief’ 

under the Nolan principles. See how the Board evolves   

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



SOUTHPORT TOWN DEAL BOARD- TUESDAY 9TH MARCH, 2021 
 

2 

 Is there a wider role for the Board in delivering the Masterplan? 

For future discussion.  

 The focus is now on delivery and business case development - 

move to quarterly meetings and review work from officers  

 Support approach to see what happens naturally and not set out 

exactly what the remit is – not make it prescriptive 

 Do not propose to expand the role of board given the challenge 

ahead and the councils own resources to deliver  

 
Agreed:  

 Future meetings to be diarised approx. quarterly and written updates in-

between (approximately monthly), with flexibility to reconvene 

between those meetings if needed.   

 Signing the Heads of Terms delegated to the Chair and Council 

CEO   

 
82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Declarations of interest were received from:  

 James Brayshaw – interest in digital and creative space 

opportunities   

 Mark Lawler – interest in creative and digital opportunities 

 Rob Anderson – interested in work in the future/working alongside 

NW  

 Norman Wallis – interest due to project funding opportunity 

 
83. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
84. STATUS UPDATE AND PROJECT PRIORITISATION DISCUSSION  

 

SW set out: 
 Submission was for £50m and £37.5m allocated so discussion needed on 

who to allocate funding on the projects.  

 The amount is a success and joint largest announced last week – but 
means we cannot do everything we put forward at this time.  

 There may be other funding routes 
 Want to ensure we make best use of what we do have, through 

prioritisation  

 Government advised that no projects are deemed not eligible for funding – 
all eligible, the Board need to agree the allocations  

 
Board discussion and agreement: 

 
Public realm 

 Lowest BCR. 

 Important, but intend to explore other funding routes to deliver 

 potentially a key project in terms so linking the established assets which 
have already been invested in 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



SOUTHPORT TOWN DEAL BOARD- TUESDAY 9TH MARCH, 2021 
 

3 

 Allocation to be made for wayfinding – for example to market and moving 
across the town?  

 Engaging with CA transport colleagues to consider what public 
realm/walking & cycling/wayfinding works could be funded through wider 
transport projects being developed for Southport 

 Reduced funding agreed (£0.5m) 

 

Enterprise Store 
 Need to reach and acceptable position in 8 weeks – suggest not 

achievable 

 Alternative properties and other private interest in area will come though 
wider town deal investment and development of Southport Market  

 Propose no funding allocation at this time, but the project remains a part 
of the council’s aspirations for its growth programme (via alternative 
funding / delivery routes). 

 Re: Enterprise Arcade and Store – there is a need for scale in order have 
transformational change and impact  and do not want to miss or forget the 
long-term opportunities. Small intervention is valuable – but the scale 
brings regeneration  which Southport would benefit from 
 

The Enterprise Arcade  
 Can be considered “shovel-ready”  

 Good BCR, return on investment, and pace at which we believe we can 
deliver this 

 Propose to fund this in full (£1.5m) 

 
Building better Customer Experience  

 This will engage and enthuse the town and businesses   

 Will provide transferable skills 

 Propose to fund in full, with match funding agreed by the CA (£0.2m) 

 

Pleasureland/Barnum 
 Exciting opportunity  

 Work has continued since bid submission and a planning application was 
imminent. This was essential to secure the HoT 

 Propose to part fund and will support the project to sustain momentum 
(£2.5m) 

 
Events Centre 

 Cornerstone of the bid  

 Engages and enthuses the younger consultees 

 To unlock the wider investment in the town – Events centre is key  

 Propose for substantial funding as per submission (with match funding 
and private sector investment) 

 Funding proposed £29.5m 

 

The Light Fantastic  
 Separate  project – but will be developed together with Events Centre as 

they strengthen each other and bring efficiencies in developing them 
together  

 Propose to fund at reduced level (£3.3m) 

 
85. COMMUNICATIONS, ENGAGEMENT AND CONFIDENTIALITY  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



SOUTHPORT TOWN DEAL BOARD- TUESDAY 9TH MARCH, 2021 
 

4 

 
SW noted:  

 We are not proposing to re-open formal consultation with the town, 

given the quality of the work we did last year 

 We will agree the terms with MHCLG and then do the public comms 

following that  

 Cabinet approval process for the Heads of Terms is required and will 

be in public domain (without details until those HoTs are agreed). 

 Sustain engagement with the shadow board and schools 

 We have also secured two fully funded interns from Liverpool John 

Moore’s University, to support engagement with commuter students 
who live in the town and study at LJMU – this will bring new 

perspectives and input 

 Comms plan will follow  

 We can demonstrate momentum and confidence with government, the 

town and the Board – the lights and the market already making great 

progress 

 Business cases can be agreed as and when they are ready and 

delivered at pace 

 
NW, MB, MA agreed to recommence discussions and planning on training 

and employment – IR and JB would like to be involved too.   
 

 Managing expectations in the comms and taking into account post-

Covid will need to be considered  

 The Heads of Terms will send out a message and the framework of 

the wider range of projects will give potential investors certainty on 

where to place investment.   

 
86. NEXT STEPS  

 
Covered above. 

 
The Chair thanked the Board for their time and contributions. 

 
87. AOB  

 

None raised. 
 
DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING: TBC (meeting dates to be sent) 

 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


1

SOUTHPORT TOWN DEAL BOARD

MEETING HELD VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS
ON TUESDAY 13TH APRIL, 2021

PRESENT: Rob Fletcher (in the Chair)
Andrew Booth, Rob Anderson, Michelle Brabner, 
James Brayshaw, Peter Hampson, 
Dwayne Johnson, Mark Lawler, Agnes Ng, 
Susannah Porter, Ian Raikes, Stephen Watson and 
Superintendent Graeme Robson

88. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from:
 Greta Fenney
 Kim Cooper
 Robert Agsteribbe 
 Sophie Bevan 
 Marion Atkinson 
 Mark Basnett
 Alex Hatchman
 Damien Moore
 Norman Wallis (Mari Lewis present as representative) 
 David Head

89. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Declarations of interest were received from: 
 James Brayshaw – interest in digital and creative space opportunities  
 Mark Lawler – interest in creative and digital opportunities
 Rob Anderson – interested in work in the future/working alongside NW

90. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

91. STATUS UPDATE AND PROJECT PRIORITISATION DISCUSSION 

SW updated: 

Projects progressing as planned:
 Customer experience
 Enterprise Arcade
 Events Centre
 Light Fantastic
 Les Transformation de Southport 

Project Barnum 



SOUTHPORT TOWN DEAL BOARD- TUESDAY 13TH APRIL, 2021

2

 URL is making progress on planning application, design work and 
engagement with investors and partners 

 SW explained that NW has proposed to reallocate the allocated funding to 
other projects, advising that the impact of the £2.5m would be greater if 
diverted to other projects, including the public realm

 The Barnum project will still progress but will benefit from the adjacent  
Town Deal projects taking place 

 Propose to revise allocated funding to Marine Lake Events Centre (£0.5m 
– new total £30m) and Public Realm (£2m – new total £2.5m)

Comments from the Board:
 Mari Lewis advised the board that NW has indicated that the decision was 

not taken lightly, but it is very clear that increased investment in the public 
realm project will bring more benefit to the town as a whole.

 Discussion that there is still a gap in the full funding needed to complete 
the whole ambitious public realm project – the council will continue to 
work with the Combined Authority to secure further funding, and to 
explore other avenues (e.g. business/ organisations contributions) 

 Feedback that this will be welcomed by the BID levy payers -  good 
opportunity to further engage those large businesses

 The scheme based on £2.5m is being worked on by officers and there a 
number of areas of focus - further updates to follow.

All agreed on the reallocated of the funding to Events centre and Public 
Realm. This has been discussed, or will be discussed, with Board 
Members who have given apologies – all in agreement.

92. COMMUNICATIONS, ENGAGEMENT AND CONFIDENTIALITY 

SW noted: 
 10th May HoT will be agreed – DJ (Sefton CEO) and Rob Fletcher (Board 

Chair) as signatories 
 There will be no external comms until HoTs agreed. Would be premature 

to do otherwise. Board meeting minutes to be published at that time as 
well.

 All Members to treat these proposed allocations and projects as 
confidential 

Thanks to the chair and the Board for making the meeting at short notice. 

93. NEXT STEPS 

Covered above.

94. AOB 

None raised. 

95. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 



SOUTHPORT TOWN DEAL BOARD- TUESDAY 13TH APRIL, 2021

3

TBC – June 2021


